

Nos. 24-394 and 24-396

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General of
Oklahoma, ex rel. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General of
Oklahoma, ex rel. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA PARENT LEGISLATIVE ADVOCACY
COALITION AND OKLAHOMA PARENTS, EDUCATORS,
CLERGY, AND TAXPAYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DANIEL MACH
HEATHER L. WEAVER
*American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
915 15th Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330
dmach@aclu.org
hweaver@aclu.org*

ALEX J. LUCHENITSER*
**Counsel of Record*
LUKE ANDERSON
*Americans United for
Separation of Church and
State
1310 L Street NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7306
luchenitser@au.org
anderson@au.org*

(Additional counsel for Amici listed on inside cover.)

CECILLIA D. WANG
*American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
425 California Street
Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 343-0775
cwang@aclu.org*

LOUISE MELLING
*American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
lmelling@aclu.org*

PATRICK ELLIOTT
*Freedom From Religion
Foundation
P.O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
pellott@ffrf.org*

J. DOUGLAS MANN
*1116 E. 21st Place
Tulsa, OK 74114
(918) 742-6188
douglasmann66@icloud
.com*

ROBERT KIM
JESSICA LEVIN
WENDY LECKER
*Education Law Center
60 Park Place
Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 624-1815
RKim@edlawcenter.org
JLevin@edlawcenter.org
WLecker@edlawcenter.org*

BENJAMIN H. ODOM
JOHN H. SPARKS
MICHAEL W. RIDGEWAY
LISA M. MASON
*Odom & Sparks, PLLC
2500 McGee Drive
Suite 140
Norman, OK 73072
(405) 701-1863
odomb@odomsparks.com
sparksj@odomsparks.com
ridgewaym@odomsparks
.com
masonl@odomsparks
.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. As a public charter school, St. Isidore is a governmental entity or other state actor.....	3
A. Like all other Oklahoma virtual charter schools, St. Isidore is a state actor because it is a governmental entity.....	3
<i>Created by governmental action</i>	5
<i>Subject to dissolution by government</i>	6
<i>Controlled by governmental officials</i>	6
<i>Pursue governmental objectives</i>	7
<i>Directed by statutory mandates</i>	8
<i>Fully funded by the state</i>	8
<i>Mandatory reporting requirements</i>	9
<i>Other attributes of governmental entities</i>	9
<i>Defined as public schools and governmental entities</i>	10
<i>Petitioners' other arguments</i>	14
B. Alternatively, St. Isidore is a state actor under state-action tests that apply to private entities	15
1. St. Isidore is a state actor because it performs a traditional, exclusive public function.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. St. Isidore is a state actor because Oklahoma has delegated one of its constitutional obligations to the school	21
II. Because St. Isidore is a governmental entity and a state actor, it may not assert a free-exercise challenge to state law that governs the school.....	22
III. Even if St. Isidore could assert free-exercise rights, Oklahoma’s prohibition on religious education in public schools satisfies any level of scrutiny	23
A. The Establishment Clause forbids the creation of religious–governmental institutions	25
B. The Establishment Clause forbids public schools from inculcating a religion in students	27
C. <i>Carson, Espinoza, and Trinity Lutheran</i> are inapplicable.....	29
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	16
<i>Arkansas v. Texas</i> , 346 U.S. 368 (1953).....	11
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023).....	4, 11
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	11
<i>Board of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	26
<i>Briscoe v. Bock</i> , 540 F.2d 392 (8th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	24
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	29
<i>Chudacoff v. University Med. Ctr. of S. Nev.</i> , 649 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>Department of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	28
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	25, 28
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	28
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	22
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	16, 21, 26
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	24, 25
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	23
<i>Hayut v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 352 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	26, 28
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	13, 15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	24, 28
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	26
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	3–5, 10, 11, 15
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	24, 28
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024).....	3, 12
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019).....	13, 15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Matrix Distributors, Inc. v. National Ass’n of Bds. of Pharmacy</i> , 34 F.4th 190 (3d Cir. 2022).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	12
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	23
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	13
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	12
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	16
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	23
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	28
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	25–28
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	24
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	29
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016).....	4, 5, 10, 14
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	28
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Williams v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1933).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Woodbury v. McKinnon</i> , 447 F.2d 839 (5th Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	23
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	27
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ga. Const. of 1868, Art. VI, § 1	18
Mass. Const. of 1780, Ch. 5, § 2	17
Okla. Const. Art. I, § 5	7, 17, 21, 22
Okla. Const. Art. XI, § 2	7, 21
Okla. Const. Art. XI, § 3	7, 21
Okla. Const. Art. XIII, § 1	7, 17, 21, 22
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. 7801	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 11, §§ 3-101 to 107	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 11, § 12-102	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 3203	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 1-109	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, §§ 3-130 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-131	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-132.1	6, 23
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-132.2	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-134	6–9
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-136	7–10, 14, 15, 17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-137.....	6, 7
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-140.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-141.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-142.....	9, 10
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-200.....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 6-401.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 9-101.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 11-103.6m.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 11-103.16.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 11-202.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 13-101.2.....	20
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 18-200.1.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 18-201.1.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 24-100.10.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 24-101.3.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 24-157.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, §§ 28-100 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 28-101.....	20
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 1210.196.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 1210.508.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 1210.508-5.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 1210.508-6.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 1210.508B.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 1210.545.....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3206.....	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3301.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3302	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3901	12
REGULATIONS	
Okla. Admin. Code § 210:35-3-201	7
Okla. Admin. Code § 210:35-33-2	8
Okla. Admin. Code § 210:40-87-6	8
OTHER MATERIALS	
Carl F. Kaestle, <i>Pillars of the Republic: Common Schools and American Society, 1780–1860</i> (Eric Foner, ed., 1983)	17, 19
Charles Pablico-Fernandez, Note, <i>Born to Die: Finding the Right to Healthcare in the History and Tradition of the Bill of Rights Amendments</i> , 57 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 791 (2024).....	22
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st Sess. (1867)	18
Derek W. Black, <i>Localism, Pretext, and the Color of School Dollars</i> , 107 Minn. L. Rev. 1415 (2023).....	18
Derek W. Black, <i>The Constitutional Compromise to Guarantee Education</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 735 (2018)	18, 19
Derek W. Black, <i>The Fundamental Right to Education</i> , 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1059 (2019).....	19
Dianna Everett, <i>The Encyclopedia of Oklahoma History and Culture: Schools,</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Common</i> , Okla. Hist. Soc’y, https://perma.cc/544H-RJH8 (last visited Mar. 30, 2025)	16, 17
Grace and Truth Christian Acad., <i>Application</i> , https://perma.cc/U28Z-RNXK (last visited Apr. 2, 2025)	20
Hon. Al. McAffrey, Okla. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 07-23, 2007 WL 2569195 (2007)	11
James Madison, <i>Detached Memoranda</i> (1820), https://bit.ly/3HG2e7	27
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments (1785), https://bit.ly/2YwACub	25
Johann N. Neem, <i>Democracy’s Schools: The Rise of Public Education in America</i> (2017)	19
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Samuel Miller (Jan. 23, 1808), https://bit.ly/31BeShI	27
Okla. Code Jud. Conduct R. 3.4	11
Okla. Jud. Ethics Op. 2023-3, 538 P.3d 572 (Okla. Jud. Ethics Advisory Panel 2023)	11, 14
Oscar William Davison, <i>Oklahoma’s Educational Heritage</i> , 27 Chrons. Okla. 354 (1949)	16, 17
St. Isidore of Seville Catholic Virtual School, <i>Parent & Student Handbook 2024–2025</i> (Mar. 18, 2024), https://perma.cc/NHP2- D5Q6	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Steven J. Heyman, <i>The Light of Nature: John Locke, Natural Rights, and the Origins of American Religious Liberty</i> , 101 Marq. L. Rev. 705 (2018)	25
William C. Sonnenberg, <i>Elementary and Secondary Education</i> , in Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., U.S. Dep't of Educ., 120 Years of American Education: A Statistical Portrait (Thomas D. Snyder ed., 1993)	19
